Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Long Report

For DNR Use Only

Facility Name: HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRICT Date Received:
Contact Address: 801 Thilmany Rd DOC: 503642
Kaukauna, WI 54130 EIN: 6375
Facility Contact: Brian Helminger, District Director FID: 445005220
Phone Number: 920-766-5731 Region: Northeast Region
Reporting Period: 10/01/2022 - 10/31/2022 Permit Drafter: Sarah J Adkins
Form Due Date: 11/21/2022 Reviewer: Barti Oumarou
Permit Number: 0031232 Office: Oshkosh
Sample Point 001 701 701 701 701
Description Effluent Influent Influent Influent Influent
Parameter 211 211 66 457 87
Description Flow Rate Flow Rate BODS5, Total Suspended Solids, Cadmium, Total
Total Recoverable
Units MGD MGD mg/L mg/L ug/L
Sample Type CONTINUOUS CONTINUOUS 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP
Frequency DAILY DAILY 5/WEEK 5/WEEK MONTHLY
Sample Results Day 1 4.817 4.817 274 216
2 5.113 5.113 246 184
3 5.061 5.061 264 216
4 5.081 5.081 242 244
5 4.610 5.002 304 200 <1.3
6 4.303 4.994 330 188
7 3.499 4.789 340 192
8 2.801 4.728 290 196
9 2.059 4.867 262 228
10 1.697 4.762 286 224
1 1.746 4.862 306 196
12 2.585 5.417 290 216
13 2.784 5.120 272 172
14 1.884 4,978 348 128
15 2.301 4.778 242 148
16 2.644 5.099 344 188
17 2.608 4.893 305 212
18 1.913 4.925 364 240
19 2.108 4.895 354 176
20 2.232 5.027 446 180
21 1.611 4.961 266 176
22 1.290 4.698 244 180
23 3.001 5.201 299 260
24 3.167 5.723 296 156
25 2.530 5.771 290 184
26 3.124 5.566 268 184
27 2.567 5.406 376 168
28 2.648 5.404 364 188
29 2.562 5.108 256 152
30 2.605 5.412 255 204
31 2.137 5.094 322 208

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form

Facility Name: HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232

Reporting Period: 10/01/2022 to 10/31/2022

DOC: 503642

Page 1 of 15



Sample Point 001 701

701 701 701
Description Effluent Influent

Influent Influent Influent

Parameter 211 211 66 457 87

Description Flow Rate Flow Rate BODS5, Total Suspended Solids, Cadmium, Total
Total Recoverable

Units MGD MGD mg/L mg/L ug/L

Summary Monthly 2.873806452 5.082322581 301.451612903 | 193.677419355 0
Values Avg

Daily Max 5.113 5.771 446 260 <1.3

Daily Max
Variable

Daily Min 1.29 4.698 242 128

Week 1
Avg
Week 2
Avg
Week 3
Avg
Week 4
Avg
Limit(s) in Monthly
Effect Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC LOD 1.3
Information

LoQ

QcC N N
Exceedance

Lab 445005220 445005220 405132750
Certification

Y N N

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Reporting Period: 10/01/2022 to 10/31/2022 DOC: 503642 Page 2 of 15



Sample Point 701 701 701 001 701
Description Influent Influent Influent Effluent Influent
Parameter 133 147 264 66 315
Description Chromium, Total Copper, Total Lead, Total BODS5, Total Nickel, Total
Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable
Units ug/L ug/L ug/L mg/L ug/L
Sample Type | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP
Frequency MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY DAILY MONTHLY
Sample Results Day 1 11
2 13
3 8
4 12
5 11.2 74.6 <5.9 15 6.6
6 11
7 11
8 11
9 23
10 9
11 22
12 13
13 11
14 10
15 9
16 11
17 11
18 11
19 11
20 11
21 11
22 13
23 15
24 14
25 14
26 11
27 11
28 14
29 10
30 12
31 12

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Sample Point

701

701

701

001

701

Description

Influent

Influent

Influent

Effluent

Influent

Parameter

133

147

264

66

315

Description

Chromium, Total
Recoverable

Copper, Total
Recoverable

Lead, Total
Recoverable

BODS5, Total

Nickel, Total
Recoverable

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

mg/L

ug/L

Summary
Values

Monthly
Avg

11.2

74.6

0

12.290322581

6.6

Daily Max

11.2

74.6

<5.9

23

6.6

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

74.6

<5.9

6.6

Week 1
Avg

11.571428571

Week 2
Avg

14.142857143

Week 3
Avg

10.714285714

Week 4
Avg

13.142857143

Limit(s) in
Effect

Monthly
Avg

30 0

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

45 0

QA/QC
Information

LOD

25

3.4

5.9

26

LoQ

10

10

20

10

QcC
Exceedance

N

N

N

N

N

Lab
Certification

405132750

405132750

405132750

445005220

405132750
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Sample Point 701 001 001 001 001
Description Influent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 553 377 457 457 1348
Description Zinc, Total pH Field Suspended Solids, Suspended Solids, WQT Credits Used
Recoverable Total Total (TSS)
Units ug/L su mg/L Ibs/day Ibs/month
Sample Type | 24 HR FLOW PROP GRAB 24 HR FLOW PROP CALCULATED CALCULATED
Frequency MONTHLY 5/WEEK 5/WEEK 5/WEEK MONTHLY
Sample Results Day 1 7.5 23.2 932 0
2 7.5 26.0 1109 0
3 7.8 28.4 1199 0
4 7.3 27.2 1153 0
5 136 7.2 26.4 1015 0
6 71 25.6 919 0
7 71 22.8 665 0
8 7.5 22.4 523 0
9 7.5 23.6 405 0
10 7.5 31.2 442 0
11 7.3 30.4 443 0
12 7.5 22.0 474 0
13 7.3 22.0 511 0
14 7.5 21.6 339 0
15 7.7 23.6 453 0
16 7.7 20.8 459 0
17 7.3 21.6 470 0
18 7.4 24.4 389 0
19 7.4 19.2 338 0
20 7.5 18.0 335 0
21 7.7 20.8 279 0
22 7.5 22.8 245 0
23 7.5 24.8 621 0
24 7.8 23.2 613 0
25 7.3 23.6 498 0
26 7.6 21.6 563 0
27 7.4 20.8 445 0
28 74 20.0 442 0
29 7.3 22.4 479 0
30 7.5 25.6 556 0
31 7.5 25.6 456 0
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Sample Point 701 001 001 001 001
Description Influent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 553 377 457 457 1348
Description Zinc, Total pH Field Suspended Solids, Suspended Solids, WQT Credits Used
Recoverable Total Total (TSS)
Units ug/L su mg/L Ibs/day Ibs/month
Summary Monthly 136 7.45483871 23.6 573.225806452 0
Values Avg
Daily Max 136 7.8 31.2 1199 0
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min 136 71 18 245 0
Week 1 25.657142857
Avg
Week 2 24742857143
Avg
Week 3 21.2
Avg
Week 4 22.4
Avg
Limit(s) in Monthly 30 0
Effect Avg
Daily Max 9
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min 6
Weekly 45 0
Avg
QA/QC LOD 11.6
Information
LOQ 40
QcC N N N N N
Exceedance
Lab 405132750 445005220
Certification
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Sample Point 001 001 001 001 001
Description Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 1347 388 388 789 87
Description WQT Computed Phosphorus, Total Phosphorus, Total Nitrogen, Ammonia Cadmium, Total
Compliance (TSS) (NH3-N) Total Recoverable
Units Ibs/day mg/L Ibs/day mg/L ug/L
Sample Type CALCULATED 24 HR FLOW PROP CALCULATED 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP
Frequency 5/WEEK 5/WEEK 5/WEEK 5/WEEK MONTHLY
Sample Results Day 1 932 0.52 20.89

2 1109 0.69 29.42 0.6

3 1199 0.47 19.84 0.7

4 1153 0.55 23.31 0.8

5 1015 0.60 23.07 0.9 <1.3

6 919 0.58 20.81 0.4

7 665 0.52 15.17

8 523 0.54 12.61

9 405 0.65 11.16 3.7

10 442 0.67 9.48 7.6

11 443 0.61 8.88 1.7

12 474 0.47 10.13 0.5

13 511 0.50 11.61 0.3

14 339 0.51 8.01

15 453 0.47 9.02 0.5

16 459 0.55 12.13 04

17 470 0.56 12.18 04

18 389 0.62 9.89 0.3

19 338 0.77 13.54 0.5

20 335 0.51 9.49

21 279 0.51 6.85

22 245

23 621 0.61 15.27 0.8

24 613 0.53 14.00 0.6

25 498 0.49 10.34 0.6

26 563 0.45 11.72 0.2

27 445 0.45 9.63 0.2

28 442 0.48 10.60

29 479 0.47 10.04

30 556 0.51 11.08 0.3

31 456 0.47 8.38 0.3

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name:
Reporting Period: 10/01/2022 to 10/31/2022

HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
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Sample Point 001 001 001 001 001
Description Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 1347 388 388 789 87
Description WQT Computed Phosphorus, Total Phosphorus, Total Nitrogen, Ammonia Cadmium, Total
Compliance (TSS) (NH3-N) Total Recoverable
Units Ibs/day mg/L Ibs/day mg/L ug/L
Summary Monthly | 573.225806452 0.544333333 13.285 1.013636364 0
Values Avg
Daily Max 1199 0.77 29.42 7.6 <1.3
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min 245 0.45 6.85 0.2 <1.3
Week 1 998.857142857 0.68
Avg
Week 2 448.142857143 2.76
Avg
Week 3 389 0.42
Avg
Week 4 489.571428571 0.48
Avg
Limit(s) in | Monthly 801 0 1 0 18 0
Effect Avg
Daily Max 17 0
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min
Weekly 1345 0 17 0
Avg
QA/QC LOD 0.026 0.027 1.3
Information
LOQ 0.087 0.09 5
QcC N N N N N
Exceedance
Lab 445005220 445005220 405132750
Certification

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Sample Point

001

001

001

001

001

Description

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Parameter

133

147

264

315

553

Description

Chromium, Total
Recoverable

Copper, Total
Recoverable

Lead, Total
Recoverable

Nickel, Total
Recoverable

Zinc, Total
Recoverable

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Sample Type

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

Frequency

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

Sample Results

Day 1

3.3

6.8

<5.9

7.0

16.0

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Sample Point

001

001

001

001

001

Description

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Parameter

133

147

264

315

553

Description

Chromium, Total
Recoverable

Copper, Total
Recoverable

Lead, Total
Recoverable

Nickel, Total
Recoverable

Zinc, Total
Recoverable

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Summary
Values

Monthly

Avg

3.3

6.8

0

7

16

Daily Max

3.3

6.8

<5.9

16

Daily Max
Variable

Daily Min

3.3

6.8

<5.9

16

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Limit(s) in
Effect

Monthly
Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly

Avg

QA/QC
Information

LOD

25

3.4

5.9

26

LoQ

10

10

20

10

QcC

Exceedance

N

N

N

N

Lab

Certification

405132750

405132750

405132750

405132750

405132750

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form

HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
Reporting Period: 10/01/2022 to 10/31/2022
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Sample Point 101 601 601 601 006
Description Effluent Reuse River Monitoring River Monitoring River Monitoring WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance
Parameter 671 400 399 401 544
Description Flow Unregulated WLA Previous Day | WLA Previous 4 Day | WLA Previous Day WLA BODS5 Value
River Flow Avg River Flow River Temp
Units MGD cfs cfs degF Ibs/day
Sample Type CONTINUOUS GAUGE STN CALCULATED CALCULATED SEE TABLE
Frequency DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY
Sample Results Day 1 0.00 3090 3033 60 3444
2 0.00 3040 3060 61 3444
3 0.00 3000 3068 61 3444
4 0.00 2980 3048 61 3444
5 0.392 2970 3028 62 2978
6 0.691 2900 2998 62 2705
7 1.290 2750 2963 62 2705
8 1.927 2810 2900 58 3097
9 2.808 2680 2858 56 3728
10 3.065 2500 2785 56 3728
11 3.116 2530 2685 56 3413
12 2.832 2470 2630 57 3413
13 2.336 2040 2545 58 2894
14 3.094 1970 2385 56 3130
15 2477 1860 2253 53 3913
16 2.455 1780 2085 51 3510
17 2.285 1720 1913 50 3155
18 3.012 1700 1833 49 4106
19 2.787 1740 1765 47 4106
20 2.795 1690 1735 45 5568
21 3.350 1640 1713 45 3568
22 3.408 1640 1693 46 3568
23 2.200 1680 1678 49 3568
24 2.556 1720 1663 51 2721
25 3.241 1880 1670 53 2721
26 2.442 1940 1730 55 2048
27 2.839 3360 1805 53 3155
28 2.756 2820 2225 50 3510
29 2.546 2930 2500 51 2913
30 2.807 3020 2763 51 4857
31 2.957 2970 3033 52 5568

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name: HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
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Sample Point

101

601

601

601

006

Description

Effluent Reuse

River Monitoring

River Monitoring

River Monitoring

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

Parameter

671

400

399

401

544

Description

Flow Unregulated

WLA Previous Day
River Flow

WLA Previous 4 Day
Avg River Flow

WLA Previous Day
River Temp

WLA BODS5 Value

Units

MGD

cfs

cfs

degF

Ibs/day

Summary
Values

Monthly
Avg

2.208516129

2381.290322581

2388.483870968

54.096774194

3487.806451613

Daily Max

3.408

3360

3068

62

5568

Daily Max
Variable

Daily Min

1640

1663

45

2048

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Limit(s) in
Effect

Monthly
Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC
Information

LOD

LoQ

QcC
Exceedance

Lab
Certification

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2022 to 10/31/2022

HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232

DOC: 503642
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Sample Point 006 006 006 006 112
Description | WLA BODS5 Discharge | WLA BODS5 Discharge | WLA BOD5 Discharge | WLA BODS5 Discharge| In-Plant Diversion
Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance
Parameter 12 843 543 541 211
Description | WLA Adjusted Value WLA BOD5S WLA 7 Day Sum Of WLA 7 Day Sum Of Flow Rate
Discharged WLA Values BODS Discharged
Units Ibs/day Ibs/day Ibs/day Ibs/day MGD
Sample Type CALCULATED CALCULATED CALCULATED CALCULATED CONTINUOUS
Frequency DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY
Sample Results Day 1 4753 438 32757 3535 0
2 4753 554 30633 3464 0
3 4753 327 28509 3264 0
4 4753 500 26385 3139 0
5 4110 557 24362 3341 0
6 3733 398 22988 3288 0
7 3733 318 22164 3093 0
8 4274 250 21817 2905 0
9 5145 397 22101 2748 0
10 5145 128 22385 2549 0
11 4710 317 22354 2366 0
12 4710 278 22789 2087 0
13 3994 244 22978 1932 0
14 4319 156 23403 1770 0
15 5400 167 24219 1686 0
16 4844 240 24001 1530 0
17 4354 235 23428 1637 0
18 5666 171 24121 1490 0
19 5666 186 24814 1398 0
20 7684 197 27488 1352 0
21 4924 150 27926 1347 0
22 4924 144 27581 1324 0
23 4924 385 27639 1469 0
24 3755 378 27205 1612 0
25 3755 298 25820 1739 0
26 2826 279 23762 1831 0
27 4354 225 21349 1859 0
28 4844 303 21291 2011 0
29 4020 216 20636 2083 0
30 6703 250 21925 1947 0
31 7684 217 24772 1787 0

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
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Sample Point

006

006

006

006

112

Description

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

Compliance

WLA BODS5 Discharge

Compliance

WLA BODS5 Discharge

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

In-Plant Diversion

Parameter

12

843

543

541

211

Description

WLA Adjusted Value

WLA BOD5
Discharged

WLA Values

WLA 7 Day Sum Of

WLA 7 Day Sum Of
BODS5 Discharged

Flow Rate

Units

Ibs/day

Ibs/day

Ibs/day

Ibs/day

MGD

Values

Summary

Monthly
Avg

4813.290322581

287.193548387

24632.322580645

2180.096774194

Daily Max

7684

557

32757

3535

Daily Max
Variable

557

3535

Daily Min

2826

128

20636

1324

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Effect

Limit(s) in

Monthly
Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC

Information

LOD

LoQ

QcC
Exceedance

Lab
Certification

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Footnotes (DNR Use Only; Instructions for completing this form that are unique for your facility may be displayed here.)

General Remarks

Sample Preservation fail on the 22nd Effluent Total P.

| certify that management practices identified in the approved water quality trading plan as the source of pollutant reduction
credits are installed, established and properly maintained.

Laboratory Quality Control Comments

10/6/22 GGA Failure 166.7 mg/L
10/6/22 Blank Failure 0.25 mg/L

Submitted by K3vin1 on 11/07/2022 9:42:05 AM
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